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LEWSZ BRIDGES
TIMOTHYR. CISAR
DANIELC. MrzEL>-

December 21, 2001

Charles McElyea
Phillips, McElyea, Walker
& Carpenter, P.C.

190 Court Circle
PO Box 559
Camdenton MO 65020

BRIDGES, CISAR AND MIZELL, L.L.C.
ATTORNEYSAT L.Aw
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2140 BAGNELLDAM BOULEVARD. SUITE 203

LAKE OZARK, MISSOURI 65049

	

�lC

	

eV u I~
WWW.LAKEOZARKLAW.COM

	

page 1

RE:

	

BigIsland Property Owners' Association

Dear Mr. McElyea :

TELEPHONE (573)365-2383 -
FAcsIMILE: (573) 365-2068

I have been retained by a group of property owners in the Big Island subdivision including Ben
Pugh. My clients have all paid in advance for sewage disposal services to their property. Some
are connected as Mr. Pugh is, but others have been refused the right to connect .

At the time they made their agreements, neither the developer nor the Association included any
requirements that they become members of the Property Owners' Association or subjected them
to any-oftheir rules and regulations. Thereafter, they -were-presented-with proposed-revisions of
restricted covenants and included property and rejected same.

It is my opinion that your clients and the developer or Big Island are contractually obligated to
provide sewage disposal services to my clients. The format under which they will be provided is
primarily your client's concern. My clients are not willingA#this time to become members of
your Association but would not be opposed to )tour client being licensed by the Public Service
Commission. Your assertion that the Code of State Regulations makes Mr. Pugh a member upon
connection to system mis-states the result . The fact that your client has made these commitments
to non-members and has connected some of them is merely proof that the Association is
violating DIsIR rules and the provisions ofits license.
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Kristine Ricketts
Missouri Department of Nature ;

Resources
Jefferson City Regional Office
PO Box l7b
Jefferson City M(7 65 102

Dear Ms. Rick etts,

R2::

	

BigIslandHOA. Inc.
Permit at Big island . Camden County, Missouri

I have been asked to write to ynu with regard to the above permit by a group of concerned
citizens in Big Island Subdivision .

Mycaptte hoist,"I think:the facie will mow, theftr1cataitig

7el,EPrtnt t: (573) 385-2383
t'ACSIMLE' (873)36°.-206S

1 . The:develop= of tba.mhd%vitmam begm_

	

'

	

-of' atnus. etr -esetrer s;~ae.
prior to obtaining any.pennit.

Z The Department ofNatural$esounses

3 .

	

Thesystem was not built as submitted to the Department of Natural Resources .

4. The Department of Natural Resources has now allowed the developer andr'or
Amoctation to submit "as built" drawings

S .

	

The"as butt:" drawings do not accurately depict the system .

6- The system has in the past, and continues to leak, causing sewage to encroach on
residents' property

°wlr-
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Very truly your.,

Lewis L. Bridgev
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1 would appreciate aariticaticn of tlw Department ar Vaturst Rosoiuec's position on the matters
included in this letter .
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July 18, 2002

Charles MCFJyea
Phillips, McElyea, Walker
& Carpenter, P.C .
190 Court Circle
PO Box 559
CamdentonMO 65020

BRIDGES, CISARAND MIZ1=..LL,L.L.C.-
A'IYORNEYS AT LAW

P140BAGNQLLDAm SOULEVARO. SURE 203
LAKE OZARK. MISSOURI 65048
WWW.LAKK0ZARKLAW.COM

RE: BigIsland PropertyOwn&s'Assoei4Aan

TmApmoNE 0313)3852983
FAcsum.E (573)9652068

Dear Mr. McElyea:

My clients inform me that at a property owner's meeting, yore clients have again proposed to
rerun the funds deposited by my clients for sewer service and consider their contracts
terminated . This will simply notresolve this problem.

Such action is inconsistent with prioractions ofyourclients including:

1 . Documentation signed at the time the moneys were deposited.

2.

	

Billings to all my clients for "stand by"fees since the deposits were made.

3. Notifications to my clients ofmembers' meetings ofthe Association.

4. Positions taken both in writing and orallyconcerning my clients' rights.

+673 388 2068

	

7-316

	

P-001/002

	

F-688

CEO ScheJu let
19 e5

I again suggest a meeting, either between the parties, their suorngys or both, to resolve these
matters. If not, then I mustproceed with litigation to enforcemy clients' rights or seek damages
for breach ofthe agreements.
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July 18, 2002
Page 2 of2

Please advisc as to yourclieaW positions matter.

Vim' truly yon,

LZB:clt
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LEWISZ BRIDGES
TIMOTHYR. CISAR
DANIELC. MMELL

March 19,20M

	

11

Charles McElyea
Phillips, McElyea, Walker
& Carpenter, P.C .
190 Court Circle
POBox 559
CamdentonMO 65020

RE:

	

BigIslandProperty Owners'Assaelefion

Dear Charles :

Mr. and Mrs. Gannaway have indicated to me that they intend to hook up to the sewer system
within the next couple of-weeks based upon their prior contractual agreements. They do not
intend to be a member of the HOA, although they are willing to pay reasonable charges for the
service.

I believe this matter needs to be-meolved as quickly as possible. I would propose that an
additional class of membership be -created which would encompass the owners in the original
subdivision-who wish to participate ~a-.utility services but not other aspects of the homeowners'
association's services and activities . In this manner, I think we can all achieve our purposes.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. Please feel free to call me should you have
questions .

Very truly yours,

Lewis Z. Bridges

L7.&elt

BRIDGES, CtsARAm MIZEII~ L.L.C.
AYTORNEYSAT LAW

2140 BAGNELLDAM BOULEVARD, SUTE 203
LAKE OZARK, MISSOORt 65049
WWW.LAKEOZARKtAW.COM

CharlesandDonna Gannaway

CD-C) Schedu lez
Pase

TELEPHONE: (573) 365-2383
FAcsmILS: (573) 3652068
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Dana Stoufer
1IICHAPLA.CARTER
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HUGHPHLLLIPS (1911-1997)

NIT . Reggie Golden
Folsom Ridge

Via Fax 303-702-0585

RE: Big Island Property Owners Association

Dear Reggie:

CEM:sp
euc .

PRLLLIPS,MCELYEA, CARPENTER& WFLCjc,,p.C .
AITORNEYSATLAW
190 COURT CIRCLE

P.o.sox339
CIMDEM'ON, b1rSSOURr65020

	

C.

	

O sckedu 1e 3(573) 346-Tsl
FAX(373)346--4411

December 26, 2001

Enclosed you will find a copy of a letter that I received fromLew Bodges on December

	

200121 .
wherein be indicates he has been retained by a group of property owners in Big Island
Subdivision, including Ben Pugh.

I

really
don't understand what he means by his statement that

some of the properly owners have been refused the right to connect, nor do l agree with his
analysis o£the Code of State Regulations. Suffice it to say that a property owners association is
one of the exceptions to Missouri Public Service Commission Regulations . If we start furnishing
water and sewer service to "non-members" of the Association, then potentially we might run

afoul ofthe Public Service Commission Regulations . This appears to me to be the logic in stating
that anyone connected to a sewer system owned by a property owners association is a member of
the association.

You will find enclosed a copy of a letter I sent Mr. Bridges in response to his letter. When you
have an opportunity, give me a call so we can discuss this further.

Charles E. McElyea



Big Island Homeowners Association, Inc.
P . O. Box 54
Longmont, CO 80502

May 2, 2005

Cathy Orler
3252 Big Island Drive
Roach, MO 65787

Dear Ms. Orler,

At the last Homeowners meeting an agreement was reached between you and Folsom Ridge,
LLC and the Big Island Homeowners Association, Inc . That agreement was you would pay the
appropriate sewer and water fees beginning immediately in exchange for the Big Island
Homeowners Association waiving the past due fees and Folsom Ridge, LLC installing a
connection point directly in front of your residence . Folsom Ridge, LLC has kept their part of
the agreement as the water line connection was installed to your property . At this point no fees
have been received by the HOA.

The HOA will not waive any of the past due fees until such time as you begin to pay the
appropriate fees going forward. Should you choose not to complete and sustain your part ofthe
agreement, all past due fees will become immediately due and payable . At which point the HOA
will take appropriate action. This letter is written with the agreement of the entire HOA Board .
Thank you for your immediate attention to this matter.

Enclosed please find a copy of the billing for current fees . We look forward to receiving your
payment.

Sincerely,

Robin Engen
Office Manager
Big Island Homeowners Association, Inc .

CJO Sckeju le q



August 16, 2005

Big Island Homeowners' Association
P.O. Box 54
Longmont, CO. 80502
Attn : Robin Engen - Office Manager

Good Morning, Robin:

I would like to request a copy of the BIHOA members list, and
customer list . Please forward a copy(s) to the following address :

In honoring my request, I would like to thank you in advance, for your
time and effort involved .

Cathy Orler
3252 Big Island Drive
Roach, MO . 65787

C :50 Scheju le 5



Big Island Homeowners Association
P. O. Box 54
Longmont, CO 80502

June 27, 2001

Jeff and Cathy Litty
HCR 67, Box 840
Roach, MO 65787

Dear Jeff and Cathy,

I apologize for the mistake on the billing. I got your letter this morning and you are correct. It is ironic
that yesterday I was looking at our "master list" and noticed that you were on it as "connected". I quickly
made the change because I knew you weren't. Please find enclosed a new invoice for $5 .00 per month.
Hopefully, you understand there are always glitches on the first round of billings . The next round should
be much smoother .

Again, I would encourage you to join the association . Most of your neighbors have now joined . It clearly
gives you a vote in the operation of the system . It is also a way to ensure that your investment is
protected so that when you decide to hook up you can. I have also enclosed the by-laws, covenants and
restrictions as modified last fall, and a ratification form . Please consider joining our association.

I look forward to seeing you next week .

R. V! (Reggie) Golden
Big Island Homeowners Association

C~~ 5ch~c~ule~O 5



Big Island Homeowners Association Inc Invoice
Invoice #

1817F -

Terms

Net 15

Months Description Rate Amount

I Big Island HOA SewerFees NOT Connected Current 5 .00 5 .00
Month 2006 (80, 81 & 82 )

1 Big Island HOA WaterFees NOT Connected Current 5.00 5 .00
Month 2006 (80, 81 & 82)

-T Total $10.00

P. 0. Box 536
Roach, MO 65787 Date

Phone # 303-702-0708 Cjo schedulc 9/12006

pu3 t ?j
Bill To

Cathy Orler
3252 Big Island Dr .
Roach, MO 65787
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Big Island
Cz6 schedule 7

1 . We will have a monthly fee for the wastewater system,of $10.00 per iiionih..This fee will be deposited to the
Homeowners interestbearing account. .

2, It is anticipated with the number ofusers to this system, that we will have an excess offunds in the interest
bearing escrow account.

3. The schedule to oversee this system will be on a as neededbasis. We have been advised that to oversee this
particular system, to clean filters, check equipment and take samples will require 2 to 3 visits aweek. Whoever is
chosen, is to be state licensed and aeooontable to the state ofMissouri .
The cost to maintain and operate the system will depend entirely on the units and flow to the waste water system

4 . Ifa homeowner hooks up to the system . the fee is $10.00 a month. Ifthey elect to pay their 34900.00, and a
c:rite water stub is installed at their property, they will not be charged a monthly fee until trey hookup.

5.We intendto accommodate each homeownerwith the location ofthe stabout, mostconvenient to their needs.

6-The funding for the new asphalt toad has been funded and is the sole responsibility ofthe Folsum RidgeLLC.
The monies forthis project are in escrow at Central bank, Camdenton, Mo.

73here will be 5 board memberswhich will consist ofthe 3 developers , one newproperty ownerand one existing
1onpetly owner.

81t is your option to hook up to this system. You are under noobligation to do so. Ifyou have any concerns about
the developers financial capabilities as stated, feel free to call JeffWelsh at Central Bank ofCamdenton, Mo.
Telephone # 573 346 2203 and satisfy yousself asto theLLC's financial capabilities . .

9. This offermhookup to this systm is completelywlmmaty manyexistingbomoownem nis mandatorybythe
DNRfor anynewhomeowners .

We hope that this addresses some ofyturrconcerns. Ifnot feel free to contact me at 573 3466158 . FAX same
number-.

Sincerely, Dave Lees



Big Island Homeowners Association
P. O. Box 536
Roach, MO 65787
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April 11, 2000

Jeanette Schrader
HCR 67, Box 766
Roach, MO 65787

Re : Big Island Lake Sites

Dear Jeanette :

Folsom Ridge, LLC

W e are pleased with the progress that we are making on Big Island . The paving of the
road and the installation of the water and sewer system have made a difference for the residents .
Our water system has been operational since last May and the sewer system is ready to be tapped
into . We have just received approval for both the water and sewer from the Department of
Natural Resources of Missouri . While we would have preferred a faster response we have had to
let the department proceed at their pace .

Now that approval is secured we can proceed with the development of the Big Island
water and sewer homeowners association . The covenants for this association are enclosed for
your review . We will hold a meeting on Thursday, June 1, 2000 to elect individuals to the board
from the island . Furthermore, to proceed, you need to sign the attached Ratification to ensure
that water and sewer rights remain with your property in accordance with the Big Island water
and sewer association . Please review the legal description of your property to be sure it is in
accordance with your records.

After we are in receipt of your signed document, Central Bank will release escrow funds
and you will be eligible to tap into the system . If Central Bank does not receive your signed
Ratification within 30 days then your escrow money will be refunded to you and you will not be
eligible for using the system . Future fees for water and sewer hookup are to be determined by
the board of the homeowners association and can be expected to be considerably higher.

Please send the enclosed signature page to Jeff Welsh, c/o Central Bank of Lake of the
Ozarks, 140 E. Highway 54, Camdenton, MO 65020 . Thank you for your prompt attention to
this matter .



Big Island Homeowners Association
P. O. Box 54
Longmont, GO 80502

November 29, 2000

Jeffery & Cathy Litty
HCR 67, Box 840
Roach, MO 65787

Dear Jeffery & Cathy,

cac) s6eju leB
P0Se z/

Recently we sent a letter to the Homeowners Association Members of Big Island . We
will be having a meeting for all members of the Homeowners Association (HOA) on December
29, 2000 . We would like to extend another invitation to you to join the HOA thereby making
you eligible to attend the meeting . In the interest of all the residents who choose not to be a part
of the HOA, we will hold an informational meeting on December 29, 2000 at 1 :00 p.m . and
would like for you to attend if you choose not to join the HOA.

Since the summer when the HOA was formed, a group of concerned island residents who
did not choose to belong to the HOA presented their concerns . While we have worked
diligently to accommodate these wishes, we have discovered that we will not have complete
consensus on all the issues and feel it is time to bring this to closure . We have addressed all of
the concerns raised in our summer meetings . Some of these items include :

1) One vote per lot (not allocated by square feet) -drafted in the new covenants .
2) No different classes of membership (all get the same vote) - drafted in the new

covenants.
3) Folsom Ridge, LLC warranting the system until September 1, 2005
4) Restricting the boundary of the area the system will serve to only include the Big

Island Lake Sites, Big Island Lake Sites IS` Addition, Portage Park Unit 3, Portage
Park Unit 1, and all other property on the Island (peninsula) itself.

We have also dug several holes and have verified proper installation of water and sewer
lines . In addition, we have either made commitments to or provided the following :

a) Cleanup of construction areas is nearly complete .
b) We will replant the construction areas to be completed in the spring when the

horticulturist recommends planting .
c)

	

We have cleared an area for boat trailer storage .
d) We have built a boat ramp for Island residents' use - one key will be provided to each

homeowner .
e) We will subsidize the water and sewer systems for costs over the monthly assessment

until June 30, 2001 .



C:5® schedulee
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Folsom Ridge, LLC has completed the following items, which have improved the value
of all residents' property .

1) Sewer System (approved by DNR) - available to the entire Island - gives residents an
option to connect when their old out of date sewage treatment methods fail .

2) Water System (approved by DNR) - available to the entire Island .
3) Paved Road -will be paved all the way around the Island .
4) Provided an area for trailer storage to limit visual impacts.
5) Helped to clean up the water in the lake . Hooked up at least two systems that were

dumping raw sewage into the lake .
6) Built a boat ramp for all island residents to use .
7) Provided a means to upgrade the phone service on the Island .

We believe it is in the best interest of all Island residents, as well as the HOA, to have
everyone belong to the HOA that is hooked on to the system . The HOA will be much stronger if
we all are united . We have worked diligently to address the concerns of this group in a
reasonable fashion, however, we don't believe that we will reach consensus with all the members
of this group as a few have indicated that they would never join the HOA . It is our desire to be
good neighbors and friends . Big Island has changed and will continue to change . Folsom Ridge,
LLC has and will do its part to help Big Island become one of the lake's most desired
communities . In addition to being the developers, all of the members of Folsom Ridge, LLC
have residences on the Island .

We want to extend an offer to have you join the HOA. If you're interested in joining or
reviewing the documents we sent to the HOA members please give me a call at 303-702-0708 .
The following documents were sent to the HOA members:

1) Notice of Special Meeting of Big Island Homeowners Association .
2) Revised Bylaws of Homeowners Association (proposed) .
3) Revised Covenants and Restrictions (proposed) .
4) Letter of Commitment to Homeowners Association from Folsom Ridge, LLC.
5) Proxy for your vote .

If you would like a copy of the documents prior to the meeting please give me a call and I will
mail them to you . The HOA's offer to join will extend for 90 days after the December 29 `h

meeting.

We look forward to seeing you at our meeting on December 29`h . If you have any
questions in the meantime, please don't hesitate to call .

1
R. V . (Reggie) Golden
Manager



P.O . 86X 54
2020Terry St., SuiteA
Longmont CO 80501

Jeffery & Cathy Litty
HCR 67, Box 840
Roach, MO 65787
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CHARLESL MCELYEA
RONALD X.CARPETIns,
DAVIDT. WELCH
DEIRORE4YDONNEU
MICHAELA. CARTER

M)GH PHILLIPS 0911-199'71

Mr. James Schrader
2140 Big Island Drive
Roach. M0 65797

RE : Big Island

Dear Mr. Schrader :

Your letter of August 21, 2003 inquired as to how many lot owners were represented at the July
2002 meeting. I have been advised that there were 77 lots represented at the meeting. The total
votes then would have been 77 whichwas more than halfof the total lots .

If you have any further questions, do not hesitate to contact Inc.

CEM:sp

PHILUPS, MCELYF.A,CARPENTER& VVkLCN, P.C.
ATTORNEYSAT LAW
I9aCOURT CIRCLE

CJ~ scheduleMWMdAAdrem PA.90X 559
CAMDFNM, MiSSOt1Rl 656'M

157717667231
FAX(575)766-"ll

September 19, 2003

Very truly yours,

LEGAL. ASSSTANTS! ShMA PDkMki
Den@ Stud"

IChatI! .W



Mr. Joseph J . Schrader
526A Midway Drive
Ocala, Fl. 34472

RE: Big Island Homeowners Association

Dear Mr. Schrader :

CEM:sp
cc : Reggie Golden

PHILLIPS,MCELYEA, CARPENTER & WELCH, P.C.
ATFORnVsATLAW
I" COURT CIRCLE

FAaMaE

	

P
.O.

BOX 599
CAMDF.NFON,TONFON,

:

MISSOURI 65010

August 26, 2003

By this time you should have received my letter and I again apologize for the delay in
responding to your letter .

With reference to the number of "members" that were present at the July, 2002 meeting, I will
have to determine that number. As soon as I do, I will let you know .

Very trjdy yours,

lr'=v iii
C ar es E. Mcilyea

(S73)346-1271
FAX(573)3164111 roje

CHARLES E . MCELWA
RONALD E. CARPENTER
DAVIOT. WELCH LEGAL ASSISTANTS! Sham Pisk"nki
DEIRDRE o'DONNY - Duasloakr
MICHAEL A . CARTER

HUGH PHILLIPS (1911-199'11
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Sub1Wt BW 1510N
Date: Fd, 28 May 2004 16:19:56 -0600

Dear Phil,

Dear Island Resident,

I would appreciate your passing on this
sending me confirmation .
Thank You

from, 'Reggle Golden' <mggieg&d9muco=> ZC?'

To: tphiley@yahooxon, -Stan Zeldln (E-mail)° <$zeldln@worldne att.net>

nformation to your

It is truly unfortunate that we were forced to plat the island in this
manner .

	

Had we been allowed to execute our plan with the rezoning,
much
more of the island would have been preserved as open space for all to
enjoy.
While not complete, the plan was to have some-duplexes, triplexes and
four-plexes mixed in with some single family units that would
ultimately
provide much less density than we have now platted .

	

The plan also
would
have included some walking/biking trails and other community amenities .
Without the rezoning, we are not able to accomplish these goals. '. . ..__=

with all of our neiahbo=- s, we cannot

fag~ jschedum ~ i
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After much consternation, we have platted the center of Big Island into
approximately 223 single family lots .

	

The lots generally meet the
requirements that will be imposed with the new planning and zoning
ordinance . They are all approximately 10,000 square feet in size .
That
amounts to about 4 lots per acre .

	

In addition we have recorded
setbacks
that will allow us to attach the buildings across lot lines together.
This
is often referred to as zero lot lines . '?hile ~:a do n"_~7 babe-== =-_=r
necessarily serves us or you in the best interest,

c==_ ";-- our property ri "7hts based on what happened at last meet_'_
meeti:r~ .
Additionallv, we have replated the west side of the island into 62
lots_
Manv of these lots will also be interior lots . There has also been a
marina
site platted, and about 8 large single family lots remain .along the
shoreline .
Along the rest of the shoreline the lots have been replated to match
the new
road . There are approximately 32 waterfront lots that also front the
new
road .

httpJ/us.f415 .mail.yahoo.comlym/ShowLetter?bo)r-lnbox&Msgld=5749_1432469 4895 ... 5/28/2004
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Sincerely,

__ :.~ is u e :i . _ . . :

'.J .: :"i1-.= c ::ILi't:Q _,- l:i : . C

	

. . .

R . V. (Reggie) Golden
Folsom Ridge, LLC
Manaaer
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As construction begins in the next 9-(\U "~~p\
few'

	

_

	

;

weeks,

	

we appreciate your patience and your understanding when we ask

	

`,
that
you not go near the construction site . Construction sites are
inherently
dangerous even without curious bystanders who happen to get too close.
Please help us by staying clear of the construction site .

There was some discussion that the residents might be interested in
purchasing the interior of the island.

	

If that is still the case, we
are
currently taking offers . We have a couple of interested parties since
the
property is now platted, but certainly would work with the residents
first,

	

',
if they had an interest .

In addition, we would appreciate your respect of our property rights
by not
trespassing on our land . The new roads that have been platted and cut,
in

	

.
particular, create new safety hazards that have not previously been
exposed.
As such, we have posted "No Trespassing ° signs on all of the
entrances . We
would appreciate your cooperation in this matter . Over the next
several
months additional roads will be cut in the center of the island to
facilitate the platted development .

If you have any questions regarding any of our activities or just want
to
talk please don't hesitate to call me at (303)702-0708 .

	

I always have
an
open door .

	

-
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TO:' Big Island.-Homeownem Association; :Inc. and Members ofthe Association

We, the. Managers of Folsom Ridge, LLC, a Colorado limited 'liability
company, certified,to do business in Missouri ("Foisorri') have had discussions and held,:a
series of meetings concemingzertwn matters related to the.water and,scwer systems on .Big
Island,:and we wish: todocumentthe comrnitments and understandings :of Folsom Ridge,
LLC. --

.t~ W
I . Folsom 'will remove fremm top presently recorded Declaration of

Covenants,and Conditions, the lands owned by Folsom that are,not platted and located on
the mainland (i,e. not on Big Island or the peninsula) . This will be accomplished by
recording an Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants.andConditions,

2. For a period of five(5) years fromSeptember .l, 2000, with:regard to the
Water System and Sewer System presently in existence and installed by Folsom, end such
additional systems or additions thereto (expansion) that maybe installed in

the
future by

Folsom, Folsom warrants the Water System And. Sewer . System were installed in
accordance with customary nstallation .procedures and to thebest of Folsom's knowledge
were installed in accordance with applicable laws .and regulations. In the eventa defect is
discovered within the warranty period, for (a) the water and sewer fines installed by
Folsom and/or (b) the sand beds . installed'by Folsom serving the sewer system, :Folsom
commits to repair defects at its sole cost . Such warranty does not' cover defects. and
damages occasioned due to acts of God and damages caused by : circumstances beyond
Folsom's control . If any of the materials used in the Water-System or Sewer System. are
found to be;defective orif the installationis. found to, be defective, Folsom shall be,entitled
to any claim and recovery against the manufacturer concerning the materials used in the
Sewer System and. Water System, and against the original installer . for any, defective
installation .

3. As set out in the newly Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants
and Conditions, Folsom, or its successor, will -pay the entire cost and expense of all

-expansions to the water and sewer. system as, needed o

	

equired by the Missouri

e

	

Natural fe sfuS

	

i

	

+ n s ~
lnthe

An

	

and
ResstatRestated Declaration

	

eyodtheorrinallplanned 80
homes, which is the maximum number of homes that can

	

e serve

	

y the existing water
sys em ana sewer system .

4.

	

Folsom will subsidize the operational costs of the Association for the
firstyear of operation 0.e .;luly 1, 20001 to June 30, 2001) if expenses are not covered by
the monthly per Lot;assessment of $15 00 :for each'Lot .connected:to the Sewer System; the
monthlyper Lot assessment of $10,00 for each Lot connected: to. .the , Water System, the
monthly per Lot assessment of $5 .00' for each sewer tap for which a tap fee has been
collected but which is not yep.connccted .to thesystem, and.the monthly :perLot assessment
of $5 .00 for each water tap. for which .a tap. Fee has been collected but which is not yet
connected to the system .

5. Folsom,has provided the "asbuilt" ,plans,as the. systems exist provided
from . the contractor hired by Folsom to install the water system and. the sewer system .
Folsom is in the process of obtaining further information-to have'inserted into the "as built"
plans.and will proceed to complete'them as soon as,pmsible .
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6. As soon as practical, but in no event later. tt ah December 31, 2000,
Folsom will obtain legal descriptions, at its expense: from a surveyor to. accomplish the
following :,

(a) Fal$om will transfer to the:Association, title to the real .properiy
on which the sand beds-zre locaped; and

(b) Folsom will grant easements over the real property owned. by
Folsom atwhich the Water System lines and the SewerSystem lines are located; and'

(c) Folsom will grantan easement over the real,propertyowned by
Folsom, in order to allow the Association access-to thennd heds;

In the :future. in'the event;of expansion of the Water System andlor the
Sewer System, by Folsom, Folsom will grant easements to the Association for any water
lines or sewer lines necessary for the expansion of -die systems) .and will transfer tide to
the real property on which any expansion of the sand beds'are, locked; together with access
easements as reasonablynecessary .

7. Folsom has, removed the brush, trees and related; debris created by
Folsom's.installation of the water and sewer systems and will bum; the remaining piles of
such debris as soon as the lire ban is :lifted,

g..Folsom will install hydro mulch grass seed'on the: area disturbed by the
water and sewer lines installed by Folsom, either this fall or- next : spring, at a time
determined as : beingappropriate by a horticulturist, but in any eyen~'no later than Apei130,
2001 .

We look forward-to-continuing to work with our neighbors on BigIsland .

Very-truly yours,

Folsom Ridge, LLC



Big Island Homeowners Association
P . O. Box 54
Longmont, C¢ 80502

Npvembcr 1'1 . ,!t1C0

IIcar Homeowners A:tsociatinu Members,

NovEMBeR l 'a~OC.~C
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,vv. tarndy believe in lilt unportance ot, and desire to have a strong Homeowners
association n) run the scwcr and water system . For this reason. Folsom Rider, LI.G ytill commit
to t4a iten s t

	

o this Ic!!cr . Ail of you already are members ofthe Homeowners
Association and we would invite eve

	

homeowner on Big Island lobe a member of the
Homeowners M%ociation .

We bave addressed all of the concenss raised in our summer meetings . Some of these
items include :

1) One vote per lot (not allocated by square feet) - drafted in the new covenants .
2) No different class of rncnihcrs (all get the same vote) - drafted'in the new covenants.
31 Puisma Krdgc, LLC wa1 ranting th, : system until September 1, 2005,

'

	

4) Rc;tucutig, the bo;mdary of the area the system will serve to only include the Big
Island Lake Sun, llig Island l..akc Sites I" Addition, Portage Park Unit 3, Portage
Perk Unit t . ;tnd ail other property on the Island (peninsula) itself.

We have <,Isn ring srver;d holes and lwvu verified proper installation ofwater and sewer
lines . In addition, we have dither made conunin)ents to orprovided the following :

a ) Cleanup of construction areas is nearly complete.
b) We will replant the construction areas to be completed in the spring when the

horticulturist recommends planting.
c) We have cleared an area .for boat trailer storage .
d) We have built a boat mmp for Island residents' use- one key will be provided to,each

homeowner .
e) We will subsidize the water and sewer systems for costs over the monthly assessment

until June 30, 2001 .

Folsom Ridge, LLC has completed the following items, which have improved the value
of all rcsideat,' propenv .

I1 Sewer S 9e;tcm - rvmlahlc to d,c ! umc Island -gives residents an option to connect
wn.m 1hrir old ,)In of date ncwagc treatment methods fail .

2) Water Systcrn

	

:.vailabic eo ttnc cwhc [stand .
3) Paved Road-will be paved all the way umund the Island .
4) Provided an area for trailer storage to limit visual impacts .
-~j 1tclpetT 1e, clt:an t'h 1ht: watts in llw. Fake., Hoakai up at least two systems that were

,iunttxn~°

	

11110 t11e ,:xc .



r,) Built a boat ramp for all island residents to use.
7) Provide a means to upgrade the phone service on the island.

Cuo sche~ule I~

Per your audrotiration at the July 4°' meetingwe havcattempled to reach agrumentwilb
the committee of dissenting neighbors on Big Island . While we continue to tope they willjoin
our Homeowners Association, we have not been able to bring this matter to conclusion as new
issues arise at each meeting . Folsom Ridge, It .C has made many concessions to the group over
the last several months, however, there always seems to be one mom new thing on the table . We
have reached consensus on many items, therefore, for the sake of the majority of the Island
property owners we are prepared to more forward .

W e have worked hard to please this committee ofneighbors, however, it does not appear
that reaching complete consensus with them will happen At least two of them have indicated
that they would not join the association even if we agreed on all of the covenants .

For this reason we have decided to recommend to the Homeowners Association (HOA)
the following :

i ) That the HOA and Folsom Ridge, LLC : sign the forthcoming documents, including
the new covenants, tire Folsom Ridge, LLC letter of commitments, and the change in
bylaws .

2) That the HOA ratify these documents as amended .
3) Tlurt the members of the HOA ratify the new documents .
4) l hat the IIOA continue to extend ouroffer to join to non-members that have already

paid for a tap for a period of 90 days .

We will call a HOA meeting forDccember 29,20M to discuss thescitems This meeting
will be conducted based on the existing covemmts for the purpose of eoaverting to the now
covenants . Only members of the Ii0A will be invited to this meeting. In an effort ofrspect, we
will have a separate informational meeting for all Big Island residents later the same day.

We hope this letter properly portrays how hard and diligently-we have worked toward
uniting all resident-, of Big Island, both old and new. It is truly our desire to be good neighbors
and-friends. Big Island has changed and will continue .to change. Folsom Ridge, LLC has and
will do its part to help Big Island become one of the take's most desired communities. In
addition to being the developers, all of the. partners ofFolsom Ridge, LLC have residences on the
island .

You will receive shortly, under separate cover, copiesof the new bylaws, new covenants
and a new ratification form for your review, We will be asking you to approve these items at our
December ntceling . We look forward to seeing you titer .

sincerely,

If you have any questions or conccnis, please don't hesitate to call me at303-702-07IR

R. V . (Rcggic) tiuluctt



Big Island Homeowners Association
P. O. Box 54
Longmont, CO 80502

July 20, 2000

Jilt' & Jeanette Schrader
HCR 67 . Box 766
Roach, MO 65787

Dear Jim & Jeanette,

CjO schedule I2,
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I thought it was time to update all of the current members of the Big Island Homeowners Association
on my progress will) the concerned citizens committee representing approximately 20 non-members.

I think, in all, the discussion has been very positive . Tlte items that they arc concerned about have
nearly all been addressed . I think we are close to getting consensus on the by-laws and the covenants.
Most of the changes will benefit you as well . T'hc mayor items of discussion have been the following :

I j

	

A longer warranty of the system by Folsom Ridge LLC .
Changing the voting SYStenr .
Changing the niontt)ly assessment to $15-20 tot sewer and setting aside the additional money
for Capitol improvements and teplacemenl . This would hopefully eliminate the need for
special assessments.

r)

	

Adding a monthly assessment of $5 10 for those people who bought a tap but are not using it .
('his would be their contribution to tfie costs of maintaining the homoxrwaurs associatiuu. Tits
thought here is drat there are a certain amount of ongoing costs that pertain to the FIOA and
the system whether you are hooked on or not. Beyond that there are additional costs incurred
to )teal sewage d You are connected and therefore lite connected people should pay more .

5 J

	

ftestneling the hnrntdary of the IIC)A art only include Cite causeway and the island thus
tiimina)rng ap;tozutnaa" is 1 td) acres that t+somewhat separate anyway .

b)

	

Setting up n separate rate structure for the water system .
7)

	

Folsom will pay for any expansion in the system to serve additional taps for our development .

It is important that the Big island residents have a strong HOA to run this system . Therefore, it is in
all of nut best intercsLs to have as many of the island residents as possible become a member . I am
very interested in your opinion related to these changes. Please contact me as soon as possible: if you
have any thoughts or other ideas.

As we move forward, we will ask you all to sign one mote sot of Covenants and vole to change the
bylaws one more time . We will not do this until the changes are approved .

I am eager to hear any thoughts you might have regarding these items. Please don't hesitate to call . I
can be reached at (3113) 702-(1708. 1 look forward to hearing from you .

Sincerely,

	

/-;

it . V . (Rcgkic)Gutden

	

hick Ru~.w
Manager

	

Manager

	

Manager
David Lees



BIG ISLAND PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD)
Project Description
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Planned Unit Development Concepts

The intention is to create two and three unit clusters of single fam
that have the overall appearance ofone large home. The product
homeowners that want smaller, well designed individual homes wi
maintenance associated with a larger home and lot . The units will t

	

- IV

allow for main floor living that will accommodate the residents as th~y retire and their
needs change. A common dock area will allow residents to have boats and individual
water craft without having to maintain individual docks . A homeowners association
will provide yard maintenance,' snow removal and maintenance of any common
recreation facilities, open space and the community docks. This type ofhousing and
the associated community facilities will add diversity to the existing neighborhood
and provide for a housing choice that is not currently available in the neighborhood .
In addition, the PUD will include:

"

	

A community recreation area that may include a small restaurant and club house,
as well as, the common dock area will provide a gathering place for the residents.

"

	

A trail will provide pedestrian and golfcart type access to the recreation area and
community dock limiting the need for the use of cars on the island.

"

	

Shared docks that will limit disturbance to the shoreline .
"

	

Homes designed to fit onto the land to limit the need for excessive grading and
site work-

"

	

The use ofnative and adaptive species for revegetation .
"

	

Newhomes will be connected to the community water and sanitary sewer system .
"

	

The road system is designed to direct access to the west side ofthe island, away
from the majority ofthe existing homes.

"

	

The character of the proposed homes will be defined through the use of covenants
and design guidelines. Typical elevations ofthe proposed homes are attached for
review.

"

	

Future improvements to the water and sewer system that may include additional
sand filtration beds, a water storage tower and a storage building .

PUD Application Materials

1 . The Completed PUD application is attached

2. The PUD Development Plan is attached

3. This property is owned by Folsom Ridge LLC, a Colorado Limited Liability
Company. A copy ofthe Title Insurance Policy for the property is attached .

The parcel numbers included in the PUD application include :

Big Island PUD

	

November 15.2004
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13300600000000149000
13300600000003149000
14100100030003001000
14100100040001047000
14100100040003002000
14100100040003001000
14100100040001048000

4. Legal Description

A portion of Sections 1 and Section 6, Township 38 North, Range 17 West lying
above contour elevation 662 feet in Camden County Missouri more particularly
described as follows :

All that land described as Big Island Central as shown on the recorded plat together
with Lots 11, 15, 16,17,18, 19 and 20 ofBig Island West as shown on the
recorded plat

5. PUD Description

Purpose of the PUD District

The PUD is intended to provide for single family detached and single family attached
residential development The single family attached units will contain one single
family home, on one lot with a common wall along the lot line . The units may be
grouped together in two and three unit clusters. The underlying zone within the PUD
is R-1 : Low Density Residential .

The PUD also provides for "such educational, recreational and religious uses as are
customarily associated with residential uses to provide the basic elements of a
balanced and attractive residential area" (Camden County Missouri Unified Land Use
Code). The Principal Permitted Uses, Accessory Uses and Conditional Uses within
the PUD will remain consistent with the underlying R-1, Low Density Residential
zone as identified in the Camden County. Missouri Unified Land Use Code.

Height, Density and Yard Requirements

"

	

All lots within the PUD will be connected to the community water and sanitary
sewer system.

"

	

Minimum lot size shall be 3,000 square feet.
"

	

Minimum road frontage - forty (40) feet (as measured at the setback)
"

	

MmdmumHeight shall be fifty (50) feet above the finished grade .
"

	

Theminimum size of any residential structure shall be 1000 square feet .
"

	

Lots and tracts shall not include public road rights of way. However, lots may
include private access drives and pedestrian trails defined by access easements .

"

	

Minimum Yard Setback Requirements :

Cad schedulePa9 e 2.
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ESCROW AGREEMENT
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This Agreement is made and entered into this -day of

	

, 1998, by and between

FOLSOM RIDGE 1-LC- a Limited Liability Company, hereinafter called Developer, and

CENTRALBANK OF LAKE OF THE OZARKS, a Missouri Battling Corporation, hereinafter

referred to as Agent

WHEREAS. Developer is in the process of developing Portage Park #1, Portage Park #3, Big

island Lakesites and Big Island I ikesites First Addition, all subdivisions in Camden Counr%,

4tissouri, which arc a portion of certain real estate described in that Trustee's Deed recorded in

Book 458, at page 845, Deed Records of Camden County, Missouri hereinafter to be known s

Phase 1 as shown on Exhibit A which is attached hereto: and

WHEREAS, Developer intends to place on said real estate a sewersystem to which purtltasers

of real estate in said development and others may connect upon completion of said sewer system'.

and

WHEREAS, purchasers of real estate from Developer and others who desire to connect to the

sewer system will be paying in advance a sum of money as determined by Developer to connect to

said sewer system which stun is to be held in Escrow until the sewer system is completed, in place,

and operational at which time said sum will be delivered to Developer as set out herein,

NOW THEREFORE. in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein

contained, the patties hereto agree as follows :
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1 . Age_ nt . Central Bank of lake ofthe Ozarks hereby agrees to act as Agent for Developer and to

handle all money that might be received from purchasers in the development for connection to the

sewer system until such time as file system is complete, in place and operational. It is

acknowledged by the parties hereto that Agent is acting as a depository only and is not bound by

any other agreements or instructions except as specified herein .

2. Payment of Funds. Agent hereby agrees to pay over to Developer all money held by tt

hereunder at such time as the sewer system is complete, in place and operational. As a condition of

paymu7tt, Developer shall deliver to Agent a letter from an Engineer licensed in the State of

llissoun, statut< that the sewer system is complete, in place and operational together with a letter

from the State of Missouri that the server system nnects ail requirements of the State of Missouri .

. Dispute or Disactrcemretn . In the event Anent is notified in writing of any dispute or

disagreement arising between Developer and any other person or entity making claim to any of the

hinds in said account, Agent is authorixed to hold all funds in said account until all such difference

shall have been resolved and proper written releases and waivers obtained from all persons

involved : otherwise . Agenn may hold said funds in said account until the tights of all interested

parties have been fully and finally adjudicated in a Court of competent jurisdiction . Agent may

bring an interpleader action in tltc Circuit Court of Camden County, Missouri, as Plaintiff against

the Developer and all parties claiming an interest to the funds in said account to secure a legal

determination to resolve any disputes pertaining to said funds and Agent shall be reimbursed for all

its expenses, including, attorney fees, for bringing such action form the funds in said account

4 . Indemnification. . 77te pavnrent of funds to Developer as provided in paragraph 2 above shall

constitute a complete discharge of .Agent's duties hereunder and Developer agrees to indemnify the



Agent and hold it harmless from any loss, damage or expense from any claims, suits or other

actions :rising after said paymcn; .

5. Phases . ']'his Ai;rectnent shall cover Phase I of the total development. Other Phases to the

development ar." contemplated an(! the pities may at their option extend this Agreement to other

Phases as they are developed

.S . Binding Effect . This Agreement shall he binding upon the parties hereto and their respective

successors and assigns .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the parties hereby have executed this agreement, the day and year

first above written.

	

FOLSOM RIDGE LLC

By:

AGENT

UF.VELOPER

C30 Schedule l y
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WPC-Camdcn
BigIsland

November 16, 2001

Folsom Ridge, LLC
ATTN: Mr, Reggie Golden
PO Box 328
Longmont, CO 80501

Dear Mr- Golden:

The Department of Natural Resources has b

	

me Wa%of several issues regarding the
wastewater collection and treatmenf system

	

BIgYsiand -Please address the following concerns :

1-

	

~

	

F

ca:. .n .a Iru rtH.a: rra

_

	

1 l - P' C 6Y4

.

	

o

	

.

	

rules "

	

association, .1d thus b' . member.

OF NATURAL RESOURCES

2. The as-built plans revised on October 9, 1999, by Lake Professional Engineering Services,
Inc- do not appear to be accurate- For example, the pipe up to the wastewater treatment plant
has been relocated- Please submit as-built plans, which show what was actually. constructed .

3- According to Construction Permit 26-3390, the wastewater treatment plant expansion shall
be complete and operation

	

r1

	

e sonstruction ofthe eighty-first house within the Big
Island Development Th

	

h -IOUs

	

ithin the Big.Island Development will be
considered to be the original existing thirty-six houses along with the construction of forty-
four new houses or connections . Update on the number of connections and sold lots is
rreques`ec .

Your response concerning

	

e above should be sent before December 7, 2001 . Ifyou have any
questions, please contact nke at (573) 751-2729.

Sincerely,

JEFFERSON CITY REGIONAL OFFICE

stine Rickctts
Regional Director

KR:kfr

STATE OF MISSOURI

Cjo Schedule 15
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DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTALQUALITY
Jefferson City Regional Office

210 Hoover Road

	

P.O. Box 176 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176
(573)751-2729 _
FAX (573)751-0014

c:

	

Water Pollution Control Program
Lake Professional Engineering Services
Big Island Homeowners Association

om

"
cc,� Y1CG+ 1 ®n.S

1J

KEy WORD
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~EIW MAIL
Date :

	

Sun, 13 Feb 2005 07 :07 :06 -0800 (PST)

From:

	

"Tonie Hiley" <tphiley@yahoo .com>

subject :

	

Re : Status : Buying the Interior

To : Regal220@aol .com

Talk to You Later,
Phil
Rega1220@aoLcom wrote :

c3o sch
Print - Close Window

I think I hear you saying that the offer to Rick is $500K from the current homeowners and an
additional undetermined amount from the 120 PUD (new homeowners). This sounds very similar to the offer
Rick gave to us at the meeting in late Jan that you attended, along with the rest of the advisory committee . That
offer was $975K (his lowest offer) for the entire interior of 93 acres. So would not Rick be expecting an
additional $475K from the 120 PUD people?

I thought that we would be trying to negotiate a total price lower than $975K since our appraisal was for only
$456K for all 93 acres of undeveloped lake property. For example, suppose we increased our appraisal
and gave FR some credit for the w/s lines that exist now on the interior. Let's say we gave them $244K credit
and thus offered a total new purcase price of $700K ($466K + $244K). Based on past discussions, the current
homeowners would pay 45% of the purchase price and the new homeowners in my example (the 120 PUD as
you call it) would pay 55%. Current homeowners would thus pay $315K, or about $6300 if there were 50 of us .
That number is in the neighborhood of what we thought folks would agree to (i.e . -$5000 each). FR would
collect the other $385K from the 120 PUD folks in whatever manner they choose, and give over 55% of the
deeds to the HOA in a few increments .

In other words, the $500K offer sounds high to me, but I could be missing something in your explanation .

We will be leaving AZ at about noon your time today and won't have e-mail until we get back to the lake (around
next week-end) . If I have nor heard from you by noontoday, I will call on your cell, or you can call on mine (573
280 6090)

It is Saturday and I just received your e-mail . Rick said that he would try and get back with me the
week of the 14th . The basic proposal was 500k for the interior, to be financed by the new hoa that
needs to be formed to purchase. We did discuss the water/sewer (ws) and I told him that had more
priority than the purchase of the Int . for me. I believe that we are in the best position to get what we
want. However we must be willing to live with whatever the outcome may be . After my meeting last
night (5 hours) with Ben and Karen perhaps there will be a for sale sign in my yard upon your return .
HA HA
The basic proposal should include the following : .
500K purchase price to be financed by hoa with your property tied to the loan
A new hoa set up for the purchase ( mailed 3 copiesto Stan for his review )
A new hoa set up for the (ws) ( mailed copies to Stan for his review )
Folsom Ridge (fr) to release Inside to hoa (questions concerning existing w/s and future w/s
All homeowners who have issues with f/r concerning w/s MUST be resolved before any purchase will
be made.(Example-Kathy)
Complete inspection of w/s by DNR before completion of sale (Ben said he would handle)
120 PUD project would be able to join our HOA, or HOA set up for the use of the interior and the land
for the additional sand filters and wells .
In order for f/r to totally release the land, I suggest that thru the HOA the new owners of the 120 pud
must pay4-5 thousand dollars to the HOA and then WE will funnel the money back to fir . This way Rick

ragc 1 0> ~
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is protected as well as us. Will be and interesting concept but one that 1 think will work . t really don't
care how much money f/r wants in addition to our 500k
Other issues : General Liability, Taxes, What if some HO want to pay up front instead of tying up thier
property . Selecting a bank. I have one in mind, but I am sure that there are other HO who may have
ideas . I beleive the hardest part will be getting HO to all agree .
The list of HO on the current w/s is 50 . Of the 50 only 8 are not on the water . It is very important that a
HOA is set up asp to join those 50 . Money needs to be going into account in order to take over system
in September. I can't believe that any of them would say no .
The investment in thier property is reason enough to want first class w/s . FYI. If we were to put walking
trails on Interior it probably would raise the G/L because of the exposure.
I realize I am rambling, however the concept is really very simple because you and the others have
done all the work.
As I said earlier, my main concern is the w/s . I think 500k is a gift to Rick and we need to squeeze him
for a clean project. This will help f/r to market thier PUD. We also must be ready to accept a NO. If
that happens then the only issue is the w/s. Hopefully you will clean this letter up before sending on to
who-ever you wanted it to go to . 1 am not a very good letter writer. See ya, Bill

Yage Z oT G
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Lisa Peterson
Chalfant & Tompkins Abstract & Title Insurance
106 N . Highway 5
P . 0 . Boa 500
Camdenton, MO 65020

Dear Lisa,

I finally got around to pulling together the list of lots that I would like to see the lot ownership on . If you could get
the current deeds on these properties it would help me immensely .
I have a ma

	

going of all of the c

	

n

	

wnershi

	

on Bi

	

an

	

and this will allow me to complete that map . It will
a so give us an idea of who else might be interested in buying a tap .

I would guess that many of these lots are grouped together and owned by an individual .
Please let me know when you can get this done . Thank you .

Sincer6ly; ; ;`

Ribgie ;Gblden

E -AN61-~ ~
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Portage Park III

Lot 12

Big Island Lake Sites
Lot I Lot 41 Bast 1/2
Lot 2 Lot 42
Lot 3 Lot 43
Lot 4 west'/ Lot 44
Lot 24 Lot 50
Lot 25 Lot 51
Lot26 Lot 52
Lot 27 Lot 53
Lot 28 Lot 54
Lot 29 Lot 55

Big Island Lake Sites First Addition

Lot 1 Lot 78
Lot 2 Lot 79
Lot 14 Lot 88
Lot 15 Lot 91
Lot 24 Lot 92
Lot 25 Lot 93
Lot74 Lot 94
Lot 75
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

	

JUN 1 6 2006

In the Matter of the Application of

	

)

	

Mjsso ri~.I
Big Island Water & Sewer Company, Inc.

	

)

	

Service

	

r7lGOt"rilsSlOtl
Puf?lic

for a Certificate of Convenience and Case No.
Necessity authorizing it to construct,

	

)
install, own, operate, control, manage,

	

)
and maintain a water and sewer system

	

)
for the public located in an unincorporated

	

)
area in Camden County, Missouri

	

)

APPLICATION

COMES NOW, Big Island Water R Sewer Company, Inc. (hereinafter "Big Island" or

"Applicant"), pursuant to Section 393.170 ; RSMo 2000 and 4 CSR 240-2 .060(4)(A), and for its

application states the following to the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") :

l .

	

Applicant is a Missouri corporation duly organized and existing under and by

virtue of the laws of the State of Missouri with its principal office and place of business located at

840 Thunder Mountain Drive, Camdenlon. Missouri 65020. Pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.060

(1)(B), Applicant's certificate of good standing from the Missouri Secretary of State's office is

attached as Appendix 1 .

2.

	

Applicant is a private investor owned commercial corporation and has been

recently organized to acquire the necessary regulatory approvals to offer and provide water and

sewer service to members of the public residing in a geographical area along the shores of the Big

Niangua Arm of the Lake of the Ozarks popularly known as Big Island . Residents on Big Island

currently receive service from Big Island Homeowners Water and Sewer Association, Inc ., (the

Association) an unregulated homeowner's association .

	

Service provided by the Association is

the subject matter of several complaints pending before this Commission .'

	

This application is

See Orler. v . Folsom Ridge L.L.C . and Bid Island Homeowners Water and Sewer Association, Inc., Case No . V!C-
2006-OOB2 (consolidated with eight other cases) .



being filed as a response to those complaints .

3 .

	

Communications respecting this Application should be addressed to :

Michael McDuffy, General Manager
Big Island Water & Sewer Co., Inc.
840 Thunder Mountain Drive
Camdenton, Missouri 65020
Telephone : 573 .346.2092

Mark W. Comley
Newman, Comley and Ruth P.C .
601 Monroe St . . Suite 301
P .O . Box 537
Jefferson City, MO 65102
573-634-2266 (Telephone)
573-636-3306 (FAX)

Charles E. McElyea
Phillips . McElyea, Carpenter & Welch, PC
85 Court Circle
P.O . Box 559
Camdenton. MO 65020
(573) 346-7231
(573) 346-4411 FAX

Reggie Golden
2602 Clover Basin Drive. Suite B,
P.O . Box 54
Longmont, CO .80502

C.3o schedule L 8'

4.

	

Applicant requests permission, approval and a Certificate of Convenience and

Necessity to extend, install, own, acquire, construct, operate, control, manage and maintain a

water and sewer system for the public in areas located in an unincorporated area in Camden

County, Missouri, as set forth on the map attached to this Application as Appendix 2-Map .

	

The

proposed area is further described on Appendix 2-Legal Description also attached to this

Application .
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In accordance with 4 CSR 240-2.060(4)(A)(5), Applicant is causing to be
c

prepared a feasibility study for these areas. Completion of the feasibility study is expected in the(

next fourteen days and will'be late filed as .Appendix 3 to this application.

6.

	

There are no municipalities located within the proposed area and no consent from

the County of Camden is required .

7.

	

Applicant will assume ownership and control of the systems currently offering and

providing service to Big Island residents . The systems are presently owned by Folsom Ridge,

L.L .C . (Folsom Ridge) a Colorado limited liability company which acquired the construction and

operating permits from the Missouri Department of Natural Resources ("DNR") for these

systems. The Association has handled the business of supplying water and sewer service through

the systems under arrangement with Folsom Ridge. . Applicant, the Association andFolsom Ridge
_

	

- -,-=s 1

have entered into an asset transfer agreement by which Applicant shall acquire the water and

sewer business and all right, title and interest in the wells, pipes, pumps, treatment facilities, real

property, interests in casements and related equipment used to provide service.

	

A copy of that

agreement is available upon request. The wells, pipes, pumps, treatment facilities~a~d related
v

equipment meet all requirements of the DNR.-- _

8.

	

,- Some of the residents receiving servicefrom the Association have paid connection

fees in order to connect, or to preserveor protect their right to connect, to the water and sewer

system now in place. Those residents will be given credit for payment

when each becomes a subscriber to Applicant's regulated service. Applicant will useits

efforts to make the transition of the Association's customers to Applicant's service virtually

seamless and transparent to the customers. - --

	

--

	

-

9.

	

There are no other public utilities or governmental bodies now rendering water or

3

the connection fees
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sewer service within the area proposed to be certificated .

	

Based upon counsel's information and

belief, Camden County established a county wide sewer district pursuant to the Revised Statutes

of Missouri but the district has not constructed sewer mains or other facilities in the area sought to

be certificated . Although it is questionable whether the County Sewer District's consent is

required, Applicant has acquired County Commission permission to file the present application.

The Camden County Commission, which governs the county sewer district, has no objection to

the filing of the application as per correspondence from the County Commission attached hereto

as Appendix 4 and incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth .

10 .

	

The majority of the dwellings in the area requested to be certified are single family

homes, duplexes and triplexes. Also, there are areas that are still unimproved or in the earliest of

development stages . Water and sewer services provided currently to these areas are unregulated

and Commission approval of,the certificate of convenience and necessity herein would end

isputes related to the lawfulness of that service

	

Moreover, approval of this application would

` ~r4j, - put in place a central regulated resource'-from which future residents of the area could acquire

adequate and reliable water and sewer service rather than reliance upon individually drilled wells
,--,-- ,~~ ~

	

--,

	

f

	

; , 1 ,F~ ~> ' °.
and septic systems. !Operation of multiple wells and septic systems may adversely affect the

quality of the aquifer which provides drinking water'lo all residents of the area . 'therefore, public

need exists for adequate water and sewer services within the area proposed to be served . The

public convenience and necessity will be promoted by the granting of the authority herein

requested.

11 .

	

There are more than ten (10) residents or landowners in the area sought to be

certificated . Accordingly, and pursuant to 4 CSR 240-3 .305(1)(A)(2) Applicant lists the name

and address of each of the following persons residing in the proposed service area : .
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Jeffrey & Stacy Shore

	

Fred & Sharon Beman
1 170 Big Island Dr .

	

1353 Big Island Dr .
Roach. MO 65787

	

Roach, MO 65787

Travis & Stephanie Ezard

	

Dennis & Sheryl Boos
2458 Big Island Dr.

	

2974 Big Island Dr .
Roach, MO 65787

	

Roach. MO 65787

Jeff & Pam Holstead

	

Phillip& Antoinette Hiley .
3458 Big Island Drive

	

3184 Big Island Dr. NW
Roach, MO 65785

	

Roach, MO 65787

William & Judith Burford

	

Stan & Joyce Zeldin
2682 Big Island Dr.

	

124 Portage Park
Roach, MO 65787

	

Roach, MO 65787

Lawrence & Rita Toombs

	

Cheryl Martin
1220 Big Island Dr.

	

clo 1262 Big Island Dr .
Roach. MO 65787, .

	

Roach, MO 65787

12 . .

	

Applicant has no pending action or final unsatisfied judgments

	

decisions against

it from any state or federal agency or court which invol e customer service r rates in which

action, judgment or decision has occurred within three (3) years of the

	

ate of this application.

13 .

	

Applicant has no annual report or assessment fees which are currently overdue.

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests the Commission grant it permission, approval and a

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity authorizing it to install, acquire, build, construct, own,

operate, control, manage and maintain a water and sewer system for the public within the area

described in Paragraph 4, authorizing Applicant to implement rates and charges for the provision

of services consistent with those contained in the feasibility study, and for such other orders as the

Commission deems proper under the circumstances .



Big Island Homeowners Association
P. O. Box 54
Longmont, CO 80502

Jim & Jeanette Schrader
HCR67, Box 766
Roach, MO 65787

C30 Schedule 16
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RE: Sewer Connection/Big Island Homeowners Association, Inc . Membership

Dear Jim & Jeanette :

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact our office .

I l~i
hick Rusaw
President

Big Island Homeowners Association, Inc . has been advised that you now desire to connect to the
sewer system which is in place . As you will recall, you executed an Escrow Agreement and
placed $4,800.00 in escrow with Central Bank of Lake of the Ozarks, which amount was to be
used to defray the cost of your connection to the sewer system . It was contemplated_thaLy_ou __
would become a_memper_of theProRe_rry Owners Association . You have refused to join the
Association in the past . Since the Association is the owner of the sewers stem, according to ~ ;
Missouri Department of Natural Resources regulations, ou nee to e a member of the
ASsocra ion pnor to connecting to

	

e system . As a member of the Association you would have
a vote and say on the operation, maintenance and upkeep of the sewer system .

y . . -

Wewould again request that you become a member of the Association and agree to be bound by
the By-Laws of the Association . We have attached the necessary documents for you should you
agree to join us and look forward to welcoming you as a member. If you refuse to join the

-Association, then we do not believe it would be proper for you to connect to the system .
Therefore, if you refuse to join the Association, we are prepared to refund to you your $4,800 .00 .
together with interest on that amount and any other fees paid since the day it was paid into
escrow . If you would like to have your money refunded, please contact us at 303-702-0708 and
we will process a check immediately . Hopefully you will see fit to join the Association and
connect to the sewer system.
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I hope I have adequately answered your questions, but if not, do not hesitate to contact me.

Very tjuly yours,

A
Charles E. McElyea~

Fxkl b1+ 2
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CHARLES E. MCELYEA
RONALDICCARPENTER
DAVIDT. WELCH

	

-

	

LEGAL ASSISTANTS: SharenPiskorski
DEIRDRE O'DONNELL

	

Dana Stoufcr
MICHAELA. CARTER

HUGHPHILLIPS (1911_1997)

Mr. Joseph J. Schrader
2150 Big Island Drive
Roach, MO 65787

RE: Big Island Homeowners Association

Dear Mr. Schrader.

PHILLIPS, MCELYEA, CARPENTER & WELCH, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
190 COURTCIRCLE

MailingAddms: P.O. BOX559
CAMDENTONTON, MISSOURI

(573) 346-7231
FAX(573) 346-0411

June 5, 2003 EXk1b~~ 2
P09t I

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated May 16, 2003 . In response to your first
question concerning assessments, Big Island Homeowners Association is the owner of the water
and sewer systems within the Big Island development . This ownership is required by the
Department of Natural Resources . Those lot owners who have paid a "tap fee" are considered
members of the Association because they have the right to connect to the water and se'
systems owned by the Association . This being the case, it seems only fair that those who have
paid the "tap fee" even though not connected at present pay a portion of the assessments to help
defray certain costs such as insurance. As you are probably aware, the assessments for those
individuals not connected to the system are less than for those individuals who are connected to
the system .

	

-

It is the Association's responsibility to see that there is a system available for you when you
decide to connect to the system since you have paid the "tap fee" .

With reference to the expansion ofthe water system and/or sewer system, this expansion will be
made when it becomes apparent that more homes will be connected to the system than the
system can handle and for which the system has the necessary permits . I understand the wording
you are referring to, but we do - not interpret the wording to mean that the Homeowners
Association and/or developer must commence an expansion of the water and sewer system
merely because there are 70 homes and/or lots available to connect to the system. I interpret the
language to be that when the capacity of the system has been reached, then an expansion will
occur . Incidentally, the expansion will be required byDNR when the capacity has been reached .



Folsom Ridge, LLC
2020 Terry St., Suite A
Longrnont, CO 80501

November 29, 2001

Kristine Ricltetts
Department ofNatural Resources
P. 0. Box 176
Jefferson City, MO 65104-0176

Dear Ms. Ricketts,

I arts in receipt ofyour letter dated November 16, 2001 . Because 1 just received it today . I will .,
not be able to respond specifically by December 7t " . However, I will research the information
you requested and have a formal response .by December 20, 2001 .

Items of note that I can respond to currently are :

Exhl kl+ I
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I

1) The homeowners association voted to change their bylaws on December 29, 2000. This
~,*change eIiminatcd the two classes of membership. There is currently onehomeowner who is

connected (the very first to connect) that has refused to join theHOA. Even though the
homeowner connected noes notconsider himself to be a .-member of the'association we are
t

	

mt; mt as a memberan

	

e has been so a vise .

	

ur attomey is m the process of dealing
v:ith this issue . Evervone else who is connected is a member. We will follow up later with the
current bv4aws .

2) 1 have a currenthandwritten as-built drawing of the system . Apparently you have an old
copy that showed the pipe in the wrong crevice . I will get with Mr. Jackson and have hire.
redraw the as-builts based on the handwritten drawing that I have .

3) I can assure you that we have not eaceeded the eighty-house- unlittrggering construction of
the nextwastewater treatment plant expansion . I will however orouide_a current coup: of taps
and a current number of lots sole .

For future reference, the system and the ground have been turned over to the Big Island
Homeowners Association . The address for Big Island Homeowners Association is P.O . Box 54,
Longmont, CO 80502.

	

Folsom Ridge LLC has also moved. Theiraddress is 2020 Terry St.,
Suite A, Longmont, CO 80501 . Also, David Lees is no longer involved as a manager in either
organization . Please make the necessary corrections in your database .

If I can be of further assistance, please don't hesitate to call me at (303) 702-0708 .
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Election of Directors

"

	

Folsom Ridge,appointed Stacy Shore, Rick Rusaw, Reggie Golden
"

	

No election ofdirectors is needed, Dennis Boos has one year left on his term and Stan Zeldin
has 2 years left on his term .

2 .

	

Annual Budget

"

	

The annual budget was distributed with the meeting notice in March.

	

Motion to approve the
budget as presented, Larry Tombs, second by Gail Snyder, passed with no dissenting votes or
abstentions.

3 .

	

Other Business

"

	

There was a discussion regarding the status of paving and repair to the road . The County is in
the process ofrepairing roads and continuing to patch and repair as necessary . Folsom Ridge
is working with the County regarding the schedule for the overlay planned for the road in the
island . They are trying to coordinate paving on the east side of the island and patching on the
remainder so that the overlay can be put in place after construction ofthe utilities is complete .
The county is planning on adding pavement to widen the causeway .

c7c Schedule lq
Big Island Homeowners Association.

Annual Meeting May 7, 200

The Board of Directors will set assessments based on the approved budget . It is anticipated
that the annual assessment will remain the same as the last two years.

	

V

There was a discussion regarding the $7,000 line item in the budget for Folsom Ridge (FR) .
This is an amount owed to FR for installation of the initial system . This was left in the
operating fund to cover expenses until the funds are available to reimburse FR. In addition,
new tap fees (currently $7,500 for sewer and $3,000 for water) will be passed through the FR
to complete reimbursement for the system up to the amount specified in the initial agreement .

The developer updated the group on the status of the construction of improvements . The
water line installation is complete on the island with all users connected except Gail Snyder.
The line that extends across the causeway will be completed soon with hooks up to fotl0W .

There was a discussion regarding the schedule for transferring control of the water and sewer
system to the HOA.

	

The initial 5 year warrant on the initial installation of the improvements
is up in September 2005 .

	

New improvements will be warranted by a standard 1 year
construction warrant. In September of2006 the HOA Board of Directors will be made up of
5 members, elected by the full membership. FR will no longer appoint 3 of the 5 directors .

There was a discussion regarding trailer parking on the Folsom Ridge property surrounding
the treatment plant. Current trailer parking is difficult to access. Trailers will need to be
relocated for construction ofthe new filter bed. Once the construction is complete Folsom
will attempt to continue to have a place to park trailers and all homeowners will be
encouraged to use the area provided .

txNwt~9e2

"

	

There was a discussion regarding the schedule for construction of the new homes. The
foundation for the first model home has been staked and construction will begin soon .
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December 7, 2006

Cathy J . Orler
3252 Big Island Drive
Roach, MO 65787

	

[via Fax: (573) 317.1490

RE:

	

Big Island Water & Sewer Utility Service

Dear Ms. Orler :

Please allow this to confum our recent telephone conversations regarding this

As you are aware, I am presently serving as CourtAppointed Receiver for three
private water and sewer utility companies.

In the event the Missouri Public Service Commission determines that a Receiver
is necessary for the water and sewer utility located on the Big Island development, I
would welcome the opportunity to be considered by the Commission for appointment as
Receiver.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Gary V. Cover
garycover@earthlink.net

C70 5--heLde ?.,o
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In the Matter of the Application of )
Big Island Water & Sewer

	

)
Company, Inc . for a Certificate

	

)
of Convenience and Necessity

	

)
authorizing it to construct, own,

	

)
operate, control, manage, and

	

)
maintain a water and sewer

	

)
system for the public located

	

)
in an unincorporated area in

	

)
Camden County, Missouri

	

)

Schecla le Z I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE
OF MISSOURI

Case No. WA-2006-0480, et al.

INTERVENOR'S DISCLOSURE TO THE COMMISSION

Comes now, Cathy Orler, on her own behalf, to disclose to the
Commission, the following :

1 . On August 18, 2005, Cathy Orler filed a Formal Complaint with
the Missouri Public Service Commission, against Folsom
Ridge, LLC ., Owning and Controlling the Big Island
Homeowners' Association .

The basis of Ms. Orler's complaint, was that the BIHOA, was
not operating as an HOA, but rather an unlicensed public utility,
by servicing and billing individuals who were/are not members
of the association, and therefore should be subject to regulation
by the PSC.

This situation was created when the developer, Folsom Ridge,
LLC., actively solicited existing residents in the Big Island
community, to purchase water and sewer taps as a means to
fund and cash flow the developer's construction and installation
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of a central water and sewer utility . The contractual
agreements resulting from the sales and purchases of the water
and sewer taps between Folsom Ridge, LLC., and existing
residents, guaranteed the purchasers a reserved right to
connect to the future utility at a time of their choosing ; with no
fees and/or additional charges associated with connecting to
the system, until such time as the individuals became a
customer, by connecting to the system, to receive service, and
then, being billed/charged for the service(s) received .

The BIHOA, had not yet been created as an active organization,
to oversee, operate, and maintain the water and sewer utility, at
the time of the contractual agreements. Instead, the utility
became operational and began providing service to individuals .
The BIHOA, was not organized until approximately 16 months
after the utility had actively been providing service to residential
users. Therefore, as per the previous contractual agreements
made to the existing residents, there was no membership
affiliation requirement, as a condition to receive utility service .

Furthermore, in the complaint, Ms. Orler provided
documentation to support her claim that the HOA was/is being
controlled by the developer, Folsom Ridge, LLC_, through a vote
that is governed and dictated by the number of property lots
owned. Additional documentation to further prove this fact, is
provided as Exhibit 1>in this document. Mr. Charles E . McElyea,
attorney for Folsom Ridge, LLC., Big Island Water and Sewer
Association, Inc., (f.k.a . Big Island Homeowners' Association),
and Big Island Water and Sewer Company, Inc ., states in his
letter to Big Island resident, Mr. Jim Schrader, that 77 lots were
represented at the July 2002 HOA meeting .

2. Subsequently, in August and September of 2005, a total of 9,
(nine), separate Formal Complaints against Folsom Ridge,
LLC ., Owning and Controlling the BIHOA, were filed with the
Commission . While each complaint was somewhat different, all
alleged that F .R . and BIHOA, or some combination of the two,
was operating a water and sewer utility that should be subject
to regulation by the Commission. These 9, (nine), complaints
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were then consolidated into Case No. WC-2006-0082, et al .,
which remains active within the jurisdiction of the Missouri
Public Service Commission . No formal finding of fact in a
determination and ruling by the Commission, has been made in
this case.

3 . The principles of Folsom Ridge, LLC., have now, as a response
to those complaints, created another new legal entity, named
Big Island Water and Sewer Company, Inc., for the purpose of
applying for, and acquiring the necessary regulatory approval
from the PSC, to continue providing water and sewer service
on Big Island . A part of this application, is the "Agreement For
Sale And Transfer Of Water Distribution System and
Wastewater System," assets. This application for a Certificate
of Convenience and Necessity was filed with the Commission,
on June 16, 2006, and created Case No . WA- 2006-0480, et al.
Pleadings filed in this case by former Complainants and
Intervenors, have raised the issue to the Commission, and
questioned the ownership of the said assets of the utility, with
respect to the ability to sell, transfer, and/or deed such said
assets . Case No. WA-2006-0480, et al . remains active within
the jurisdiction of the Missouri Public Service Commission . The
application in this case has not been approved, or a certificate
granted ; however, an "Order Adopting Procedural Schedule
And Scheduling A Prehearing Conference," was issued by the
Commission on September, 07, 2006.

4. On September 20, 2006, a prehearing conference in Case No.
WA-2006-0480, et al . was held. During this prehearing
conference, many and various issues relating to both the
complaint case, (Case No. WC-2006-0082, et al .), and the
application case, Case No . WA-2006-0480, etal.), were
discussed - including specifically, the "Application," the
"Feasibility Study," and the "Agreement For Sale and Transfer
Of Water Distribution System And Wastewater System,"
assets, related to Case No. WA-2006-0480 . There was no
disclosure made by any party during this open forum, regarding
any proposals, negotiations, conversations, discussions, and/or



meetings whereby the developer, Folsom Ridge, LLC.,
(Respondent in Case No. WC-2006-0082, et al. and it's
principles being the same as Big Island Water and Sewer
Company, Inc., Applicant in Case No. WA-2006-0480, et al .), "is
open to the following proposal," by Pam Holstead. (Exhibit #2) .

It would seem, in my opinion, that the developer, Folsom Ridge,
LLC., (with its principles being the same as the BIHOA and the
Big Island Water and Sewer Company, Inc.), had to have prior
knowledge of this proposal to allow them to be "open to the
proposal." However, there have been no formal filings with the
Commission regarding this proposal, and the "deeding of the
water and sewer system to a customer owned and operated, not
for profit Company established under Missouri statute 393" -
although, it involves the Big Island utility assets that are already
subject to sale and transfer within the jurisdiction of the PSC,
Folsom Ridge, LLC ., (Rick Rusaw and Reggie Golden), and
applicant, Big Island Water and Sewer Company, Inc., (Rick
Rusaw and Reggie Golden), BIHOA, (being Owned and
Controlled by Folsom Ridge, LLC. - Rick Rusaw and Reggie
Golden), Complainants and Intervenors who are present and
future utility customers, and the Commission, who currently has
jurisdiction over all these matters . Although Ms. Holstead has
volunteered to serve as legal liaison for the residents of Big
Island, in a self appointed position~,with regard to water and
sewer issues (Exhibit # 3), in my opinion, it would appear that
Ms. Holstead is not familiar with all of the issues of the cases
before the Commission, in presenting a "proposed solution" to
other residents . However, Ms . Holstead did, have the same
opportunity as other residents, to become an active participant
in the water and sewer issues on Big Island, by filing a Formal
Complaint with the Commission, and/or becoming an intervenor
in the application case. Therefore, the water and sewer issues,
as outlined in my Formal Complaint, and my pleadings filed with
the Commission as a Complainant and Intervenor, are restated
with respect to the "proposed solution," of the developer and
Ms . Holstead, in the following :

a . Item # 2, of the developer's and Ms. Holstead's "proposed
solution," - is attempting once again, to impose a required

SChedu lc 21
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membership to those current and future utility customers,
with a prior contractual agreement in which monies-were
exchanged, to receive utility service, with no membership
requirement, as a condition to receive said service .
(Reference Membership -meetings, annual, special -
quorum - voting . 393 .839. 1 . and 393.921 .1
(Exhibit # 4).

b . Item # 4, of the developer's and Ms. Holstead's "proposed
solution," - requires that directors of the board, be
customers of both the water and sewer system. In theory,
this requirement would appear to have merit, and if
instituted in a "new" development area, where all utility
members were equal utility customers, this claim would be
fundamental . However, in practical application of the Big
Island community and its current situation, which consists
of many existing residents with their own private wells and
septic systems, (most of which are not currently receiving
both water and sewer utility service), instituting such a
policy would be discriminatory among the individual
member customers . Membership would be a required
condition to receive utility service ; yet all members would
not be equal in their participation allowed as a member.
This is discrimination .

c .

	

Item # 5, of the developer's and Ms. Holstead's "proposed
solution," - further discriminates among customers, by
disallowing certain individuals to serve on the board;
although as a customer your membership again, is
mandatory, and an imposed requirement to be able to
receive utility service . This discrimination then results in a
board of directors and its "allowable" individuals to
"control" the utility, without all members being of equal
status to maintain a board position .

5. With the "proposed solution" of the developer and Ms.
Holstead, the issues of the water and sewer utility on Big
Island, would remain unchanged . The "proposed solution" to
the issues of the water and sewer utility, by the developer and
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Ms. Holstead, changes nothing ; except confirm the need for a
regulated public utility - operated, maintained, and managed by
a certificated company independent of any associations with
Folsom Ridge, LLC . or any of its agents or representatives .

a. Membership in an . organization is still being imposed on
individuals as a conditional requirement to receive utility
service, when previous contractual agreements
guaranteed these individuals the right to receive utility
service, without this requirement .

b . Individuals are being discriminated against, within the
utility organization, although their membership in this
association, is being required and/or imposed.

c. The utility is being controlled by individuals as a result of a
discrimination process ; similar to the current situation that
exists with the voting of lots.

This pleading is being submitted as a full disclosure of information
to the Commission, as this information is subject to the jurisdiction
of the Commission in the cases involving it .

Wherefore, the relief requested from the Commission remains the
same :

1 . Reject the "Application" of Big Island Water and Sewer
Company, Inc. and deny certification of the same

2. Regulate this utility

3 .

	

Appoint an independent company, (with no association or
affiliation with Folsom Ridge, LLC . and its principles), as an
interim receiver until :

a . the development project on Big Island by Folsom Ridge,
LLC . and its principles is complete



spectfully submitted,
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a. civil court issues involving Folsom Ridge, LLC. and its
principles and the principles of the Big Island Water and
Sewer Company, Inc . and the utility on Big Island are
resolved

b . Federal Court Case No. 06-4044-CV-C-WAK, involving
Folsom Ridge, LLC . and its principles and the principles
of the Big Island Water and Sewer Company, Inc. and the
water and sewer lines on the East side of Big Island is
disposed



Cathv J. Orler

From:

	

"Ben and Karen Pugh" <karben@yhti .net>
To: <Undisclosed-Recipient : ;>
Sent:

	

Saturday, December 16, 2006 12:29 AM
Subject:

	

Fw: Regulated VS. 393

---- Original Message --
From :
To:
Sent: Friday, December 15, 2006 9:27 PM
Subject: Re : Regulated VS. 303

HI

IN LTHE BIG ISLAND FILES I DID FIND A LETTER FROM PAM HOLSTEAD
DATED SEPT' 19 2006 . IN THE LETTER SHE EXPLAINED PSC AND SHE SAID
"NO NEED TO MOVE FORWARD IF THE MAJORITY ARE AGAINST THE
PROPOSAL" THERE WERE 13 PROPOSED SOLUTION ON HOW IT WOULD BE,

ON PAGE 31 HAD A CHOICE OF ; YES, I WOULD LILKE TO SEE THE CENTRAL
WATER AND SEWER SYSTEMS DEEDED OVER TO 393 CORPORATIONS
WHICH INCLUDE THE PROVISIONS OUTLINED BY MRS HOLSTEAD IN HER
LETTER TO ME DATED SEPT. 19,2006

OR

NO, I DO NOT WANT THE CENTRAL WATER AND SEWER SYSTEMS
DEEDED OVER TO 393 CORPORATIONS AND WOULD PREFER PSC
REGULATION .

LETTER WAS RECEIVED WHEN WE WERE OUT OFTOWN AND I DID
NOT RESPOND.

HOWEVER GIVEN THE CHOICES WE WOULD HAVE SAID NO.

THAT'S AS MUCH AS I CAN REMEMBER OR SEE IN THE FILES THATWE
GOT.

LOVE MARY

SCnec~h11e ~.
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Cathv J. Orler

From:

	

"Ben and Karen Pugh" <karben@yhti .net>
To: <Undisclosed-Recipient:;>
Sent:

	

Saturday, December 16, 2006 11 :13 AM
Subject:

	

Fw: Missouri Public Service Commission

- Original Message ---
From:
To :
Sent: Saturday, December 16, 2006 10:00 AM
Subject: Missouri Public Service Commission

Kindly forward to the above organization .

Gentlemen :

My wife and I are property owners on Big Island . It is important to us that you understand the following facts.

Reference : Pam Holstead

1 . She has not contacted us about anything regarding Folsom Ridge utilities.

2 . She has not, does not and never will represent us or our interests in any way .

3 . We believe that a regulated, certified public utility is the best means of fairly serving all property owners interests in
providing water and sewer services .

4 . We are completely opposed to a 393 company running the Big Island utilities .

Very truly yours,

Elaine and Bill Foley
2240 Big Island Drive

C,70 Schlru Ic 2,C
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Cathv J. Orler

From:

	

"sherrie fields" <sfields@tactician .com>
To: <SPROUT2@aol.com>
Sent :

	

Saturday, December 16, 2006 6:18 PM
Subject :

	

FW: 393 Big Island

From: sherrie fields [mailto:sfields@tactician .com]
Sent: Saturday, December 16, 2006 6:13 PM
To: 'dale.johansen@psc.mo.gov'
Subject: 393 Big Island

Mr. Johansen,

SCh~-~~U Ie 221
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I am a resident of Big Island Drive in Roach MO and I am writing today to let you know that we are
opposed to the 393 proposed by Pam Holstead . We are not members of the BIHOA and we are not
currently connected . We do not even have a tap. However, we believe it is in our best interest,
should it be necessary to purchase a tap in the future, that the water and sewer utility be a regulated
utility . We own two other homes with regulated utility services and believe strongly in the
protections afforded by regulation.

It is also important to note that we did receive a letter from Pam. Holstead in fall 2006. However, we
do not know this person, so we gave the letter very little time or attention and did not respond in any
way, particularly because she did not allow enough time to respond - I believe she wanted a response
in just one or two days. We certainly did not respond in favor of her proposal . We are only
interested in regulated utilities, like we have at our other two homes.

There are several reasons we support a regulated company . Regulation by the PSC gives us a sense of
insurance . PSC regulations must be obeyed and are above and beyond those ofjust the DNR and state ofMO
statutes especially when it comes to the total implementation/installation plan and execution, billing rates and
management ofthe utility . We are also concerned with the fact that 5 islanders would be on the board. We do
not know these five individuals nor do we have any information about their experience is, if any, with utilities
operations and management. Without regulation, anything could happen like it has been happening with the
IIIHOA for the last several years .

Thank you and please feel free to contact me if any further discussion is needed.

Sherrie Fields
Homeowner
3286 Big Island Drive
(816) 478-9223 Hm
(186) 694-6610 Cell

12/17/2006



Cathy J. Orler

From:

	

"Ben and Karen Pugh" <karben@yhti .net>
To : <Undisclosed-Recipient: ;>
Sent :

	

Saturday, December 16, 2006 7:07 PM
Subject:

	

Fw: Regulated public Utility or 393 not for profit corp .

-- Original Message-
From:
To:
Sent : Saturday, December 16, 2006 5;00 PM
Subject : Regulated public Utility or 393 Not for Profit Corp .

Please forward to the PSC.

Gentlemen:

I am a longtime property owner on Big Island . I understand after attending a meeting with the PSC on
December 13, 2006 that Ms. Pam Holstead has told the PSC that the majority of the homeowners want a 393
corporation to operate and control the sewer and water system on Big Island .
1 . Ms. Holstead has not contacted me or my wife on this matter .
2 . Ms. Holstead certainly does not represent me or my best interest .
3 . Ms. Holstead is leading this island into a situation which could end up in litigation.
4.1 believe a regulated, certified public utility is the only solutions for Big Island .
5 . 1 am opposed to a 393 not for profit corporation .

Respectfully,

Benjamin D . Pugh
1780 Big Island Drive

44
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PSC:

I was not contacted regarding a 393 water and sewer corporation on Big Island,
nor have I been provided with information explaining it . However, after talking
with other neighbors, this is not something 1 am in favor of.

Therefore, Pam Holstead does not represent me, and does not represent me as
being in support of this .

Thank you,

-'Thom Thorpe

CEO Schec~,lc 2z
Ci e 5



December 17, 2006

Gentlemen,

1 am in favor of a certificated,regulated utility company .

Stan Temare

1836 Big Island Drive

Cjo SchccUc ZZ

After our meeting wednesday, December 13, 2006 I am writing to reinforce my position against a
proposed 393 for the alternative of a regulated utility for Big Island .

This weekend I had the opportunity to spend time on Big Island. I was able to talk to various
residents and in several conversations it was asked of me how our complaints were going with the
PSC. I explained the proposed 393 that Ms . Pam Holstead has initiated as her solution to the Big
Island resident problems and complaints with Folsom Ridge. The residents were not aware that Ms .
Holstead submitted this plan nor did they know the total understanding of the 393 and it's
consequences . I gave a brief explanation of the forced membership and their possible loss of utilities
if they refused membership. I also informed them that there were residents and intervenors that were
going to pursue litigation if and when a 393 goes in effect . These residents asked that they be
notified as to the outcome of the decision of the PSC as soon as it becomes available . They were
very concerned about Ms. Holsteads statement that she represented the majority of residents of Big
Island because they had not been informed by Ms. Holstead of her proposed 393 not for profit
corporation . You will be receiving calls and letters from the concerned residents that are now aware
of her action .

The suggested members of the board of the 393 have little to no experience managing a 393
corporation and should not lead residents astray . The residents should be given a total explanation of
a 393 corporation so that everyone has a complete understanding of what is being proposed as to
her solution to the problems and issues on Big Island referencing the water and sewer utilities .

I am closing this letter with my complete objection and refusal of the 393 not for profit corporation as
proposed .



December 17, 2006

Re : 393 vs. PSC Regulated Utility

C,TG SchecUe ZZ

I have never been contacted personally (either verbally or in writing) by Pam Holstead or any one
else regarding my preference for a 393 vs PSC regulated utility to serve residents on Big Island .

Therefore, until I receive a written copy listing the signed majority of Big Island homeowners in favor
of a 393 non profit corporation AND a copy of the actual written 393 proposed document as
represented to the PSC by Pam Holstead, I am NOT in favor of relinquishing my property rights to
such a group or organization .

I would suggest proper legal documentation as described above must be presented by her to all
residents of Big Island for signature and approval . Until such documentation is forthcoming, I am in
favor of a PSC Regulated Utility .

Respectfully submitted,

Ben & Lisa Weir
2162 Big Island Drive
Roach, Mo . 65787

l ,?- /~x- 6)~o



RE:

	

Big Island Sewer and Water HOA

Dear Mr. Johansen,
It has come to my husband's and my attention that a new plan presented by Pam

Holstead and referred to as a 393 is being put before the PSC in an attempt to not have a
regulated public utility . As a property owner on Big Island and former board member
of the HOA, I would like to clarify where my husband and I stand .

" We have NOT been contacted by Pam Holstead regarding a 393 .
"

	

PamHolstead does not represent us or our interest .
"

	

We have not received an explanation, copy of statutes, proposed bylaws or any
other information necessary to determine if a 393 is best for Big Island
residents .

"

	

We are OPPOSED to a 393 .
"

	

We are OPPOSED to anything but a regulated public utility at this point in
time.

We have several concerns about being forced into an organization, especially one
with such potential for being sued . I resigned from the HOA board because of the
deceptive practices of Folsom Ridge. If we are forced into an organization, after paying
thousands of dollars to hook up, what protection is there against litigation and especially
the cost of litigation? We are very concerned about the potential for litigation against
the 393 or any HOA run/backed by Folsom Ridge.

Folsom Ridge has repeatedly spent thousands of dollars to avoid their
responsibilities and make things right on Big Island from their very first mistakes . They
have shown a track record for only looking after their personal interests and seeing how
much they can get away with. They flaunt the rules and regulations in place and then
cry, "Oops, sorry, we made a mistake," when caught or turned in to the legal authorities .
They have made it very difficult to trust them or any organization they back. They have
repeatedly tried to "front" organizations where they would still maintain control and
power. This is why we are against any organization backed by Folsom Ridge.

It is very important for there to be a neutral party such as the PSC to regulate the
Big Island utilities . This protects the residents and makes Folsom Ridge responsible for
their actions . Please understand that Pam Holstead and the proposed 393 are not
supported in any way or representative ofmy husband or me. Thank you.

Bruce and Valerie Kasten
Lot 87 Big Island

C,_JO ChecZ
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Mr. Dale Johansen

	

December 17, 2006



Cathy J . Orier

From:

	

"Ben and Karen Pugh" <karben@yhti.net>
To:

	

"Cathy Orlee" <corlerwine@yhti .net>
Sent:

	

Tuesday, December 19, 2006 6:20 AM
Subject:

	

Fw: Regulated VS. 393

Ms. Orler,
Please note the letter from Mr. Nelson in response to my request for comments related to the proposed 393.

-- Original Message-
From:
To:
Sent: Monday, December 18, 2006 8:09 PM
Subject: Re: Regulated VS. 303

Ben!
I have not been contacted by Pam about the 393 and I am not in favor of this plan since it places
control of the system right where I don't want it to be The voting procedure for a 393 does not favor the
public but favors the developer who will have more votes then the average home owner . In talking with
my long time neighbors I find not one of them were contacted by Pam on this subject so where she gets
that the majority wants this is beyond me. No! No! I do not favor a 393 . Let Folsom Ridge operate the
system under the control of the Public Service Commission . Thank you for calling this to my
attention!

	

Art Nelson
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